33

FY2015 pro-forma cash flow per share accretion of 26%

Notes:
(1) Operating cash net of ongoing capital expenditures and interest payments, excluding acquisition capex
(2) Interest expense of ~5% pa
(3) Tax rate of 36%
(4) Number of shares as at 30 June 2015

• The acquisition of North Star would have been approximately 26% cash flow per share accretive
on a pro-forma basis for the year ending 30 June 2015

Pro forma underlying CPS1 for FY2015
A$m
Net cash flow before financing activities1 127.9
Shares outstanding (million)4 565.2
BSL pro forma underlying CPS (A$ per share) $0.23

100% of North Star FY2015 underlying EBITDA 242.8
(−) dividends received from North Star in FY15 (127.3)
(−) incremental sustaining capital expenditures (30.9)
(−) pro forma interest payments2 (45.4)
(−) pro forma estimated incremental cash tax payable3 (5.5)

Pro forma incremental cash flow 33.7
Pro forma incremental CPS (A$ per share) $0.06
Cash flow per share accretion (%) 26%

34

Pro forma accounting summary & adjustments

Source:  BSL management

Year ended 30 June 2015

A$M FY2015A Reverse 50%  equity
accounting Funding costs 100% impact of North

Star
FY2015

Pro forma
Income Statement

Sales 8,540.1 - - 1,525.3 10,065.4
Underlying EBITDA 644.8 (112.5)1 - 242.8 775.1
D&A (343.0) - - (46.6) (389.6)
Underlying EBIT 301.8 (112.5) - 196.2 385.5
Interest (66.9) - (45.4)5 (0.9)4 (113.2)
Tax (59.5) 40.52 16.35 (70.3) (73.0)
Underlying NPAT pre minorities 175.4 (72.0) (29.0) 125.0 199.3
Minorities (41.2) - - - (41.2)
Underlying NPAT 134.1 (72.0) (29.0) 125.0 158.0

Cash Flow Statement
Net cash from operating activities 538.7 (86.8) (29.0) 211.6 634.4

Balance Sheet
Net assets 4,739.1 (112.8)3 - 1,764.9 6,391.2
Net debt 275.2 - 991.56 - 1,266.7

Credit Metrics
Gearing (net debt / net debt & equity) 5.5% 16.5%
Leverage (net debt / EBITDA) 0.4x 1.6x

Note:  income statement items translated at 0.8513 (FY2015 average) and balance sheet items translated at 0.7672 (spot rate at 30 June 2015)
1. Reverse BSL’s current 50% share of equity accounted earnings
2. Reverse pro-forma tax impact on BSL’s 50% share of equity accounted earnings. Tax rate of 36%
3. Reverse carrying value of equity accounted investment in North Star
4. Interest on existing finance facilities
5. Interest and tax on debt acquisition facilities
6. Debt raised to fund acquisition (US$720M acquisition price and US$41M existing North Star net debt at 30 June 2015)